Considering all the factors noted within the “Robustness” statement in respect of 2015/16, I

consider that the:

o combination of a new, robust approach to budget setting,

o the direction of travel in relation to governance,

o the further service and budget efficiency work to be undertaken during 2015/16, and

o that reserves are expected to increase by March 2016,

the budget proposed for 2015/16 should not give Members any significant concerns over the

Council’s financial position.

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 2019/20)

With regard to the period covered by the MTFS, it is anticipated that there will be some

significant cuts in government grant and if they materialise as planned they do pose a risk to the

Council. However, current modelling is showing that the Council will remain above the £3.0m

minimum level of reserves; but this level will be breached if the costs included within the

sensitivity analysis come to fruition.

Table R

- Council Tax held at Nil Increase - Council Tax held at Nil Increase

- No use of Reserves - No use of Reserves

- 100% RSG set-aside - 100% RSG set-aside

- 50% NHB set-aside - 100% NHB set-aside

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net Expenditure

(as per 2015/16 Proposed Budget)

18,881 19,870 20,671 21,259 21,721 18,881 19,870 20,671 21,259 21,721

Service reduction required:

- no use of reserves 0 (298) (1,537) (2,073) (2,355) 0 (298) (1,537) (2,073) (2,355)

- RSG & NHB for capital investments 0 (4,463) (3,592) (3,211) (2,907) 0 (7,026) (6,263) (5,979) (5,814)

Total Service Reductions 0 (4,761) (5,129) (5,283) (5,262) 0 (7,324) (7,800) (8,052) (8,169)

Revised Net Expenditure 18,881 15,109 15,542 15,976 16,460 18,881 12,546 12,871 13,207 13,553

Cuts Required -----> 24.0% 24.8% 24.9% 24.2% 36.9% 37.7% 37.9% 37.6%

Financing

Reserves (797) 0 0 0 0 (797) 0 0 0 0

Non-Domestic Rates 4,160 4,661 4,868 5,084 5,308 4,160 4,661 4,868 5,084 5,308

Revenue Support Grant 3,183 0 0 0 0 3,183 0 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus 4,403 2,563 2,671 2,769 2,907 4,403 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Freeze Grant 82 82

Collection Fund 82 82

Total Government Grant 11,910 7,224 7,539 7,853 8,215 11,910 4,661 4,868 5,084 5,308

Council Tax 7,768 7,885 8,003 8,123 8,245 7,768 7,885 8,003 8,123 8,245

Balanced Budget if Nil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Base 58,329 59,204 60,092 60,993 61,908 58,329 59,204 60,092 60,993 61,908

- per Band D 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18 133.18

Option 2

Estimated Service Reductions

Option 1

42

However, as highlighted earlier in this statement, there are actions being followed to mitigate

this scenario but it does remain critical that:

 all Council services remain under tight budgetary control,

 ZBB is embedded as the primary basis for budgeting setting,

 the “facing the future” programme is completed as planned,

 Affordability and Value for Money are at the core of the Councils decision making

processes,

 savings are identified at the earliest opportunity,

 capital investment is commenced as soon as possible, and